Exercise

Price

Number of

Shares

Exercisable
At Period

End

Exercise

Price

Number of

Shares

Exercisable
At Year

End

August 4, 2008 $1.30   244,932   244,932 -   -   -
January 26, 2009 $2.70   2,830,000   2,698,750   -   -
   3,074,932  2,943,682   -   -

INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine months ended February 28, 2007 and 2006
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

20

7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…)

The Company uses the fair value method for determining stock-based compensation expense for all
options granted during the fiscal periods.  The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes
option pricing model based on the following assumptions:

  January 26, 2007

grant
August 4, 2006

grant

Expected life (years)   2  2
Interest rate   4.13%  4.33%
Volatility (average)   110.56%  108.65%
Dividend yield   0.0%  0.0%

Stock-based compensation charges of $4,250,261 (2006 - $Nil), were allocated as follows:

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $  61,491 $  2,189,111 $  2,250,602
Administration   35,500   62,996   98,496
Investor relations   139,832   501,999   641,831
Salaries and wages $  316,310   1,496,155 $  1,812,465
   $  4,250,261

In addition, $354,070 of stock-based compensation was allocated to share issue costs.

8. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

 Nine months
ended

February 28,
2007

Nine months
ended

February 28,
2006

Loss before income taxes $  (6,449,337) $  (100,057)
Statutory Canadian corporate tax rate   34.10%   35.62%

Income tax recovery at statutory rates $  (2,199,224) $  (43,272)
Non-deductible items for tax purposes   1,449,339   14,143
Share issue costs   (319,208)   -
Change in valuation allowance   1,069,093   29,129